
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2007 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 26th April 2007. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 

 

 To appoint Members to hold responsibility for executive powers 
and duties determined by the Leader. 
 
The following portfolios were approved by the Cabinet in May 
2006- 
 

♦ Finance; 
♦ Planning Strategy; 
♦ Environment and Transport; 
♦ Leisure; 
♦ Resources and Policy; 
♦ Housing and Public Health; and 
♦ Headquarters and Information 

Technology 
♦ Operations 

 
Those Members appointed as Executive Councillors for 
Planning Strategy and Resources and Policy were also 
appointed ex-officio Members respectively of the Development 
Control Panel and Licensing and Protection Panel/Licensing 
Committee. 
 
The Leader was appointed ex-officio Member of the 
Employment Panel. 
  
 

 



4. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES   
 

 

 To appoint Members to serve on the following Leisure Centre 
Management Committees- 
 
♦ Huntingdon Leisure Centre Management Committee (6) 
♦ St Neots Leisure Centre Management Committee (5) 
♦ St Ivo Leisure Centre Management Committee (6) 
♦ Ramsey Leisure Centre Management Committee (5) 
♦ Sawtry Leisure Centre Management Committee (5) 
 
The Local Government Act, 2000 requires the appointment of a 
minimum of one Cabinet Member to Leisure Centre 
Management Committees. Any non-Cabinet Members 
appointed are required to represent wards within the 
catchment area of the relevant Centre. The political balance 
requirements do not apply. 
 
 

 

5. COUNTRYSIDE JOINT GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint four Members to serve on the Countryside Joint 
Group. 
 
 

 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
AREA JOINT COMMITTEE   

 

 

 To appoint six Members to serve on the Huntingdonshire 
Environment and Transport Area Joint Committee. 
 
The 2000 Act requires the appointment of a minimum of one 
Cabinet Member to the Joint Committee. Other Members may 
be appointed to the Joint Committee but the political balance 
requirements do not apply. 
 
 

 



 
7. CUSTOMER FIRST AND ACCOMMODATION ADVISORY 

GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint seven Members to serve on the Advisory Group. 
 
A Sub-Group of the Cabinet that is exercising any decision-
making powers delegated to it by the Cabinet must include 
only Cabinet Members.  Those whose terms of reference are 
merely advisory non-Cabinet Members.  Proportionality 
requirements do not apply to any Sub-Groups or Committees 
to which the Cabinet may appoint. 
 
 

 

8. MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP FOR PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCES   

 

 

 To appoint four Members to serve on the Advisory Group. 
 
 

 

9. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP.   
 

 

 To appoint seven members to serve on the Development Plan 
Policy Advisory Group. 
 
 

 

10. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint five Members to serve on the Advisory Group. 
 
 

 

11. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY WORKING GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint six members to serve on the Working Group. 
 

 

12. MEMBERS' CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint seven members to the Working Group. 
 

 



 
13. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR THE RELEASE OF 

FUNDS.  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to 
consider requests for the release of funding for various 
projects. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

14. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF  (Pages 
23 - 24) 

 

 

 To note a summary by the Head of Financial Services of debts 
written-off during the quarter ended 31st March 2007. 
 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

15. RIVERSIDE MOORINGS - – ENFORCEMENT OF SHORT 
STAY MOORING RULES  (Pages 25 - 26) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations seeking 
approval to enter into an agreement with the Environment 
Agency for the Agency’s river inspectors to take action when 
necessary to ensure that craft using the councils short stay 
moorings do not overstay the time periods allowed. 
 

R Ward 
388635 

16. RECYCLING IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH 
WASTE PARTNERSHIP - BUSINESS RESOURCE 
EFFICIENCY.  (Pages 27 - 28) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Operations regarding the 
funding of waste initiatives by RECAP (Recycling Cambridge 
and Peterborough) Waste Partnership aimed at increasing the 
level of recycling undertaken by businesses in the partnership 
area. 
 

R Ward 
338635 

17. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY - CONSULTATION DRAFT  
(Pages 29 - 30) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Technical 
Services to consider the contents of the second draft of the 
Environment Strategy for Huntingdonshire.  
( a copy of the Strategy will be sent out under separate cover) 
 

R Preston 
388340 

18. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

 Dated this 9 day of May 2007  



 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£5,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 



 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 26 April 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, A Hansard, Mrs 

P J Longford, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors P L E 
Bucknell. 

   
 

183. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th April 2007 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
With regard to Item No 180, the Director of Central Services assured 
Executive Councillors that a further report would be submitted to 
Cabinet prior to any disposal of land at Priory Park, St Neots. 
 

184. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Mrs P J Longford declared a personal interest in Minute 

No. 189 by virtue of being a dog-owner.  Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute No 188 by virtue 
of her employment under the auspices of the PCT and left the room 
for the duration of discussion and voting thereon. 
 

185. FINANCIAL MONITORING – REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which appended in the Minute Book) on the projected out-turn 
for 2006/07. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the variations in the revenue budget for 2006/07 be noted. 
 

186. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING – 2006/07   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted 
with variations in the Capital Programme in the current year, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report be received and the expenditure 
variations noted; and 

b) that the estimated capital and revenue impact also be 

Agenda Item 1

1



noted. 
 

187. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF 
FUNDS: CORPORATE ICT SYSTEMS' OFFICER   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding for this new permanent post. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that funding as detailed in the Annexe to the report now 
submitted be released in respect of the post of Corporate ICT  
Systems Officer. 

 
188. HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL CONSULTATION FEEDBACK   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered a suggested response on behalf of the Council to 
a consultation paper issued by the Cambridgeshire Primary Care 
Trust entitled “Seeking Sustainable Health Services for the People of 
Huntingdonshire”. 
 
Having considered the proposals outlined in the paper Executive 
Councillors agreed that any service changes for Hinchingbrooke 
Healthcare NHS Trust should not reduce the quality and accessibility 
of services for residents in Huntingdonshire.   
 
With regard to the comprehensive strategic review planned by the 
Strategic Health Authority, the Cabinet felt that it would be 
inappropriate for this to proceed given the recent review and the 
negative impact which another exercise could have on local hospital 
services. 
 
On the issue of the future of the Hinchingbrooke Healthcare NHS 
Trust, Executive Councillors commented that the dissolution of the 
Trust would result in a loss of accountability and would be detrimental 
to the local management and coordination of healthcare in the 
District.  At the same time, Members recorded their concern that the 
paper did not address future population growth given the proposed 
increase in new housing for Huntingdonshire and the impact this 
would have on service requirements. 
 
Finally, having expressed their support for the efforts of personnel at 
Hinchingbrooke hospital in performing their duties, the Cabinet 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Director of Operational Services, after consultation 
with the Leader, be authorised to respond to the consultation 
as outlined the report now submitted and in the light of the 
deliberations by Executive Councillors. 

 
189. DOG CONTROL ORDERS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental and 

Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 

2



Minute Book), the Cabinet considered a proposal to introduce four 
dog control orders to replace existing dog control provisions as 
required under the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005. 
 
Having discussed the proposals in the report and having regard to 
concern expressed in relation to the proposed Order relating to dogs 
on leads and its impact on other aspects of dog control, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that consideration of the matter be deferred pending the 

submission of further information to a future meeting. 
 

190. PLAY STRATEGY   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
that Cabinet was invited to consider the content of a draft Play 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire and its proposed submission to the “Big 
Lottery Fund” in October 2007 for funding to create, improve and 
develop children and young peoples’ play spaces locally. 
 
Having been advised that the Strategy had been the subject of 
extensive consultation with interested parties and that the associated 
Action Plan would address the needs of local groups/individuals with 
disabilities, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the content of the draft Play Strategy for 
Huntingdonshire be approved; 

b) that the proposed key elements of the Action Plan 
outlined in paragraph 3.3 to 3.6 be approved and the 
associated financial implications costed; and 

c) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 
Services be requested to report further to the Cabinet 
on the proposed Action Plan, with costings. 

 
191. ISSUES AND OPTIONS FOR CORE STRATEGY, DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL POLICIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENTS AND 
HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN   

 
 Further to Minute number 06/170 and by way of a report by the Head 

of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider the content of the following 
documents:- 
 

• Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2007 – Issues 
and Options 

• Development Control Policies Development Plan 
Document – Issues and Options 

• Huntingdon West Area Action Plan – Issues and Options 
 
Having the noted the background to preparation of the documents, 
their main aims and objectives, a timetable for consultation with 
stakeholders and arrangements for Member involvement by way of 

3



series of workshops, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2007 – 
Issues and Options, Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document and the Huntingdon West Area 
Action Plan be approved for public consultation. 

 
192. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business being transacted contains exempt information  
relating to negotiations for the disposal of land. 

 
193. CALL-IN: LAND AT WESTWOOD ROAD, ST. IVES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/182 and with the assistance of a report by 

the Director of Central Services (a copy of which is appended to the 
Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the deliberations 
of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) in relation to their 
“call-in” of the decision made by the Cabinet on the proposed disposal 
of Council-owned land at Westwood Road, St Ives at its meeting on 
the 5th April 2007. 
 
Arising from the deliberations of the Panel with regard to the sale of 
the land and in particular issues concerning the potential affect on 
adjoining premises leased form Cambridgeshire County Council on 
behalf of a number of youth organisations, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 

(a) that the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel be noted; and 

(b) that the resolution in Minute No 182 of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 5th April 2007 be rescinded and the 
following substituted therefor – 
“that the Director of Central Services be authorised to 
negotiate terms for the possible disposal of District 
Council-owned land at Westwood Road, St Ives and 
that a report th
[...]
.1 To seek approval to enter into an agreement with the Environment 

Agency for the Agency’s river inspectors to take action when 
necessary, to ensure that craft using the District Council’s short stay 
moorings do not overstay the time periods allowed. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The District Council provides a number of short stay moorings along 

the river Great Ouse for use by visitors coming to the area along the 
river system by boat. 

 
2.2 Whilst most boat owners use these moorings for their intended purpose 

of day visits, there are a small number of local boat owners who live 
aboard boats that tie up at the moorings for days at a time in order to 
avoid paying residential mooring fees at local marinas. The effect of 
this is to deny use of the moorings by day visitors, discouraging them 
from stopping to visit. 

 
2.3 The District Council does not have the resources to provide daily 

checks on boats using its moorings along the river and as a result, by 
the time we find out a boat is using a mooring as a long stay, it can 
take several days to issue the appropriate notices in order to get the 
boat moved. 

 
3. INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Environment Agency employ full time river inspectors, who are out 

and about on the river on a daily basis, ensuring that waterway rules 
are observed and that facilities are in good order.  They have the power 
to move any boats that overstay on moorings owned by them and do 
so on a regular basis. 

 
3.2 Following discussions with the Agency, a licence agreement has been 

drawn up that would enable the river inspectors to act on behalf of the 
District Council and ensure that boat users do not abuse the short stay 
mooring that we provide.  The agreement is similar to those already in 
place between the EA and other councils.  

 
3.3 The agreement does not require the Environment Agency to undertake 

the task, it simply permits them to do so when they see facilities being 

Agenda Item 15

25



used improperly. The licence agreement will be annual, with provision 
for either side to terminate at one months notice.  There are no fees 
involved and the council retains all rights and ownership of the 
moorings, along with the right to undertake enforcement where 
appropriate. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The river Great Ouse is a major attraction for the District, greater use of 

which has considerable potential to enhance and promote local tourism 
and economic development.  Ensuring that visitors using the river have 
short stay moorings available is an important issue and this proposed 
licence agreement will help to ensure that. 

 
4.2 With the Inland Waterways Festival due to take place in St Ives later 

this year, availability of temporary moorings will be a key issue for 
those visiting to take part. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 Cabinet are invited to approve arrangements for the District Council to 

enter into agreement, initially for a period of twelve months, for the 
Environment Agency to enforce the terms and conditions of short stay 
river moorings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
HDC / Environment Agency Agreement. 
 
 
Contact 
Officers: 

Robert Ward 
Head of Operations  
 

  01480 388635 
 

26



 
 
CABINET 17TH MAY 2007 
 
 

BUSINESS RESOURCE EFFICIENCY & WASTE PROGRAMME (BREW) 
FUNDING 2007/08 

(Report by the Head of Operations) 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The RECAP (Recycling Cambridge and Peterborough) Waste 

Partnership was invited last year to bid for funds from Defra's Business 
Resource Efficiency & Waste (BREW) fund for initiatives to increase 
the level of recycling undertaken by businesses in the partnership area, 
which covers Huntingdonshire, Fenland, South Cambridgeshire, East 
Cambridgeshire, Cambridge City and Peterborough City.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Currently, many small businesses are keen to recycle, but the small 

quantities that they produce, make separate collection of this material 
uneconomic and unsustainable in environmental terms in the more 
rural areas and Market Towns, so neither local authorities, nor the 
commercial sector are very active in this area of recycling. 

 
2.2 The partnership submitted a range of funding bids including one 

suggested by the four districts to employ staff to investigate the viability 
of providing recycling facilities to small and medium sized shops and 
businesses in the Market Towns by establishing locations where a 
number of shops / businesses could all bring their recycled materials, 
which would then be collected in bulk from that point, making the 
collection (by either the local authority or private sector companies – 
whichever is more appropriate) more cost effective.  (A commercial 
version of our ‘bring sites’). 

 
3. OUTCOME 
 
3.1 The Partnership’s bids were all successful, with a total of £210k being 

provided for a range of projects across the partnership area, including a 
sum of £71k to fund a pilot project of recycling facilities for small and 
medium sized businesses as set out above.  The funding is for two full 
time posts for one year and the overheads and oncosts associated with 
the project (marketing, promotion, travel, offices etc).  The officers will 
work across Hunts, East Cambs, South Cambs and Fenland during the 
year. 

 

Agenda Item 16

27



3.2 As the original proposal for this pilot originated at HDC, we have been 
asked to plan and manage the project on behalf of the partnership, 
including employing the staff, the costs of which will be recouped from 
BREW allocations. 

 
3.3 Subject to agreement, it is proposed to establish the posts on a 

temporary basis within the Service Development section of the 
Operations Division and recruit to these new posts as soon as a project 
plan has been developed and agreed with other RECAP partners 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Cabinet are requested to approve the arrangements proposed for the 

District Council to host the pilot project for recycling
[...]
ate Risk Owner 
Agreed Option:  
 
 
  Head of Personnel 

Decision taken by:  on:  

 
 
 

                                                 
15 New Residual Risk Score: after the action has been introduced 
16 Extra Resources: only complete if extra resources will be required to allow the proposed action to be introduced 
e.g. financial costs and staff time 

42


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	13 Medium Term Plan - Requests for the release of funds.
	14 quarterly summary of debts written off
	15 Riverside moorings - Œ ENFORCEMENT OF SHORT STAY MOORING RULES
	16 recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste partnership - business resource efficiency.
	17 Environment Strategy - Consultation Draft
	18 Risk Register
	Cumulative May Cabinet risk options




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 17 May 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, A Hansard, 

C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 

1. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th April 2007 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 

2007/08 be allocated as follows – 
 

Finance - Councillor T V Rogers 

Planning Strategy, 
Environment and 
Transport 

- Councillor P L E Bucknell 

Resources and Policy  - Councillor A Hansard 

Housing and Public 
Health 

- Councillor D C Reynolds 

Headquarters, 
Information 
Technology and 
Leisure 

- Councillor L M Simpson 

Operations, Parks 
and Countryside 

- Councillor C Hyams 

 
(b) that the Leader of the Council be appointed to serve as 

ex-officio Member of the Employment Panel; and 
 
(c) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex-

officio Members of Panels as follows – 
 

Executive Councillors 
for - 

Ex-Officio for – 

  

Resources and Policy  Licensing and 
Protection 
Panel/Licensing 



Committee 

Planning Strategy, 
Environment and 
Transport 

Development Control 
Panel 

 
 

4. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that for the Municipal Year 2007/08, Members be appointed to 
serve on the Leisure Centre Management Committees as 
follows – 
 
• Huntingdon Leisure Centre Management Committee 

Councillors K Baker, J J Dutton, J D Fell, Miss S Kemp, D 
J Priestman and L M Simpson 
 

• St Neots Leisure Centre Management Committee 
Councillors R W D Bailey, R W Eaton, B Farrer, A Hansard 
and R J West 
 
St Ivo Leisure Centre Management Committee 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, J T Bell, S J Criswell, J W 
Davies, T V Rogers and C J Stephens 
 

• Ramsey Leisure Centre Management Committee 
Councillors P L E Bucknell, E R Butler, I R Muir, R Powell 
and P A Swales 
 

• Sawtry Leisure Centre Management Committee 
Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, J E Garner, C R Hyams, P G 
Mitchell and J S Watt  

 

5. COUNTRYSIDE JOINT GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors M Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, J D Fell and C R 
Hyams be appointed to serve on the Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park Joint Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AREA JOINT 
COMMITTEE   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors M Baker, P L E Bucknell, R S Farrer, M F 
Newman, K Reynolds and T D Sanderson be appointed to 
serve on the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management Area Joint 
Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

7. CUSTOMER FIRST AND ACCOMMODATION ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors P L E Bucknell, S J Criswell, P J Downes, K 



Reynolds, T V Rogers, L M Simpson and G S E Thorpe be 
appointed to serve on the Customer First and Accommodation 
Advisory Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

8. MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP FOR PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the Members’ Advisory Group for Public Conveniences 

remain in abeyance pro temps. 
 

9. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP.   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, P J Downes, P G 
Mitchell, J M Sadler, P A Swales and G S E Thorpe be 
appointed to serve on Development Plan Policy Advisory 
Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

10. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors J W Davies, A Hansard, Mrs P A Jordan, K 
Reynolds and L M Simpson be appointed to serve on the 
Safety Advisory Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

11. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY WORKING GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors M G Baker, I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, D B 
Dew, J A Gray and R G Tuplin be appointed to serve on the 
Environment Strategy Working Group for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 

 

12. MEMBERS' CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, J E Garner, C R 
Hyams, D J Priestman, K Reynolds and J M Sadler be 
appointed to serve on the Members’ Car Parking Working 
Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

13. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR THE RELEASE OF 
FUNDS   

 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to include within the 

following item a proposal to release funds for an element of the 
Leisure Centres’ Condition Survey 2007-11 in accordance with 
Section 100B(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 given the need 
to make urgent repairs to the swimming pool roof at St Neots Leisure 
Centre.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 



requesting the release of funding for various schemes included in the 
Medium Term Plan.  (Copies of the report and associated 
justifications are appended in the Minute Book). 
 
With regard to the scheme to improve the appearance and safety of 
public conveniences in Huntingdon, St Ives and St Neots, Members 
were of the opinion that the proposal to refurbish the public 
conveniences on South Street, St Neots should be deferred to enable 
officers to investigate further issues relating to design and location.  
Members also sought information on the proportion of County Council 
funding on a number of partnership schemes and requested that the 
justifications for the release of schemes should be more detailed in 
future. 
 
 
Members were informed that as a result of heavy rainfall on the 
evening of 15th May, water had penetrated the roof of the swimming 
pool at St. Neots Leisure Centre, causing the building to have to be 
evacuated and closed.  Although the pool had been re-opened, it was 
suggested that the situation was likely to recur in the event of another 
rain storm.  It was pointed out that provision had been made in the 
current 5 year condition survey for leisure centre maintenance and in 
the MTP for the repair of the roof.  However this had not been brought 
forward for the release of funds while negotiations were ongoing with 
the County Council for them to bear a proportion of the costs. 
 
The Cabinet were informed that, in preparing the condition survey, 
consultants had estimated that the replacement of the pool roof would 
take 24 weeks and that it would be advisable for all of the other 
internal refurbishment/maintenance at the pool to be undertaken while 
the pool was closed to minimise the loss of income. 
 
Members were concerned to ensure that the County Council 
contributed to the cost of the work, especially since the District 
Council had met the whole of the cost of replacing the pool roof at 
Ramsey Leisure Centre some years previously. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the relevant funding be released for the 
following schemes and projects within the 
Council’s Medium Term   Plan – 

 
• Crime and Disorder – lighting 

improvements 
• CCTV digital services 
• Local Transport Plan 
• Safe cycle routes 
• Huntingdon Transport Strategy 
• Bus shelters – extra provision 
• Huntingdon Bus Station 
• St Ives town centre Phase II 
• A J C small scale improvements 
• Environmental improvements – village 

residential areas 
• Street naming 



• Accessibility improvements; and 
• Affordable housing social housing grant. 

 
(b) that £170,000 of capital funding be released for 

new public conveniences and the associated 
revenue costs, with the exception of work at 
South Street, St. Neots; and 

 
(c) that the release of £464,000 of capital funding 

for essential repairs to the swimming pool roof 
at St Neots Leisure Centre and associated 
internal refurbishment/maintenance work be 
approved and the Director of Central Services, 
after consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, authorised to approve the final costing 
of the scheme following negotiations with the 
County Council. 

 

14. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during January – 
March 2007 as irrecoverable. 
 

15. RIVERSIDE MOORINGS - ENFORCEMENT OF SHORT STAY 
MOORING RULES   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval to 
enter into an agreement with the Environment Agency for the 
Agency’s river inspectors to take action when necessary, to ensure 
that boats using the District Council’s short stay moorings did not 
overstay the time period allowed. 
 
Members were advised that some boat owners had been abusing the 
short stay period and reminded of the likely demand for temporary 
moorings for the forthcoming Inland Waterways Festival in St Ives in 
August.  Having been advised that the Council did not have the 
necessary resources to regulate moorings on the river, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that arrangements for the District Council to enter into an 
agreement for the Environment Agency to enforce the terms 
and conditions of the Council’s short stay river moorings be 
approved and the Head of Operations, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Operations, Parks and 
Countryside, be authorised to determine the period of the 
agreement. 

 

16. BUSINESS RESOURCE EFFICIENCY AND WASTE PROGRAMME 
(BREW) FUNDING 2007/08   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal by 
the Recycling Cambridge and Peterborough Waste Partnership 



(RECAP) to introduce a pilot project to provide recycling facilities for 
small and medium sized shops and businesses in the market towns in 
Huntingdonshire, Fenland and East and South Cambridgeshire 
Districts. 
 
Having noted that funding of £71,000 had been secured from 
DEFRA’s business resource efficiency and waste funding to finance 
the project, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the arrangements proposed for the District Council to 

host the pilot project for recycling waste generated by small 
and medium-sized businesses be approved. 

 

17. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY - CONSULTATION DRAFT   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/147 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Technical Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet was invited to consider the contents of the second draft of 
the proposed Environment Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 
In discussing the content of the Strategy, Executive Councillors 
suggested that references should be included in the document to the 
possible development of eco-friendly housing in the District and to 
issues relating to the Waterways in Huntingdonshire including the 
risks of contamination.  Having noted the timetable for consultation 
with the public, parish and town councils and other interested bodies, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft Environment Strategy be approved for 
consultation purposes; 

 
(b) that the engagement and consultation proposals as 

detailed in section 2 of the report now submitted be 
approved; and 

 
(c) that the Head of Technical Services, after consultation 

with the Environment Strategy Working Group, be 
authorised to agree the form of the base line survey. 

 

18. RISK REGISTER   
 
 By way of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were reminded of the 
development of a Risk Register to identify corporate risks.  This had 
included a number of very high or ‘red’ residual risks which the Risk 
Management Strategy required the Cabinet to address further.  The 
Executive Councillor for Finance explained that of the 8 risks 
identified, action had been taken that had reduced the likelihood of 3 
risks occurring, of the 5 remaining, it was suggested that all practical 
measures possible were being undertaken to manage the risks to 
reduce their likelihood and severity.  
 
RESOLVED 



 
(a) that the progress being made in developing risk 

management be noted; and  
 
(b) that the actions proposed in the report now submitted 

and the resulting level of mitigated risks be approved 
as being acceptable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


